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Unclassified employees are subject to the same rules and regulations as classified employees, except as to their appointment and dismissal.





Pursuant to section 36-26-36(b) of the Code of Alabama, the estate of an unclassified employee may be paid 50 percent of his accrued and unused sick leave.  





Dear Mr. Flowers:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Personnel Department.








QUESTION





	May the estate of an unclassified employee be paid 50 percent of his accrued and unused sick leave pursuant to section 36-26-36(b) of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 36-26-36(b) of the Code of Alabama states that “when a state employee in the classified service dies while in active service to the state, the estate of the deceased employee is entitled to a monetary pay�ment of 50 percent of the accrued and unused sick leave” of the deceased employee, up to a maximum of 600 hours.  Ala. Code § 36-26-36(b) (2001).  Recently, an employee in the unclassified service died while in active service to the state, and his estate is requesting payment of his unused sick leave.  Section 36-26-36 states that classified employees are entitled to this benefit.  Section 36-26-10(f) of the Code of Alabama, however, provides that “[e]mployees in the unclassified service shall be subject to the same rules and regulations of employment as applied to employees in the classified service except as to appointment and dis�missal.”  Ala. Code § 36-26-10(f) (2001).  The question now presented is whether an unclassified employee is entitled to the benefits provided for classified employees pursuant to section 36-26-36 of the Code of Ala�bama.





	Section 36-26-10 of the Code of Alabama provides that positions in the service of the state are divided into the exempt, the unclassified, and the classified service.  The “unclassified” service includes one confiden�tial assistant or secretary for each executive board, commission, or elected officer, and each department head, and all employees of the gov�ernor’s office not exempted.  Ala. Code § 36-26-10(c) (2001).  Section 36-26-10(f) of the Code provides that employees in the unclassified ser�vice shall be subject to the same rules and regulations of employment as apply to classified service employees except as to their appointment and dismissal.  The rules and regulations of the State Personnel Board, prom�ulgated pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act, have the force and effect of law.  Ala. Code § 36-26-9 (2001).  This Office has previously stated that the term “classified service” is synonymous with the phrase “merit system.”  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Michael Haley, Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections, dated July 10, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-282.





	The payment of accrued or unused sick leave is a benefit governed by the statutes and rules and regulations of the merit system and does not affect an employee’s appointment or dismissal.  Because unclassified employees are subject to the same rules and regulations as classified employees, and because the payment of accrued and unused sick leave does not affect an employee’s appointment or dismissal, an unclassified employee may receive payment for sick leave pursuant to section 36-26-36(b) of the Code of Alabama.  It is therefore the opinion of this Office that the estate of an unclassified employee may be paid 50 percent of his accrued and unused sick leave pursuant to section 36-26-36(b) of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 36-26-36(b) of the Code of Alabama, the estate of an unclassified employee may be paid 50 percent of his accrued and unused sick leave.  Unclassified employees are subject to the same rules and regulations as classified employees and the payment of accrued and unused sick leave does not affect an employee’s appointment or dismissal.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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